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Cautionary Statement

Any forward-looking statements in this presentation refer to future events and may be expressed in a variety of ways, such as
“expects”, “projects”, “anticipates”, “intends” or other similar words (“Forward-looking statements”). Ebusco Holding N.V. (“Ebusco”)
has based these forward-looking statements on its current expectations and projections about future events. Ebusco’s expectations
and projections may change and Ebusco’s actual results, performance or achievements could differ significantly from the results
expressed in, or implied by, these forward-looking statements, due to possible risks and uncertainties and other important factors

which are neither manageable nor foreseeable by Ebusco and some of which are beyond Ebusco’s control.

In view of these uncertainties, no certainty can be given about Ebusco’s future results or financial position. We advise you to treat
Ebusco’s forward-looking statements with caution, as they speak only as of the date on which the statements are made. Ebusco is
under no obligation to update or revise publicly any forward- looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future
events or otherwise, except as may be required under applicable (securities) legislation.

Certain figures in this presentation, including financial data, have been rounded. Accordingly, figures shown for the same category
presented in different tables may vary slightly and figures shown as totals in certain tables may not be an exact arithmetic
aggregation of the figures which precede them.
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(E) OPERATIONAL REVIEW

Order book grew from Assembly strate . :
5 . y e &Y 900,000 kilometres driven
1,474 to 1,719 buses, implemented with first buses .
. . . e with the Ebusco 3.0 buses
enabling production well shipped within six months
. . by our customers
into 2025 after start production

Exceptional real road
performance of the Ebusco Factory opened in Rouen,
3.0. with 0.65 kWh per France on time and budget
kilometre
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Fixed Option

Energy Storage System (ESS) 4 -

Fixed Call off Option Total Mobile Energy Container (MEC) 20 -

Ebusco 2.2 158 199 660 1,017 Ebusco Maritime Battery (EMB) 2 -

Ebusco 3.0 575 0 127 702 Ebusco Charging System (ECS) 12 5
Total 733 199 787 1,719 Total 38



(E) FINANCIAL REVIEW

2023 revenue arrived EBITDA loss of Net loss for the year ecﬁ\r;aélg;gfssgf
at €102.4 million €95.7 million of €120.1 million q .
€27.9 million

Successfull ABB &

Contract assets of Inventories of €106.5 convertible bond

€67.6 million million placement end of
2023




@ MANAGEMENT ACTIONS TO DRIVE IMPROVEMENTS

New leadership team New assembly strategy Cost and working
in place implemented capital reduction




|. NEW LEADERSHIP TEAM IN PLACE

Accelerate and implement the adapted assembly strategy

®

* New CFO since September 2023 and Co-CEO ad interim on board since January 2024

* New COO will start on 1 June 2024 focused on production, supply chain, and procurement

* Redesigned organisational structure with clearer roles & responsibilities to drive more efficiency

E

Production F Sales ’—’ Engineering F Finance '4 HR
; Markefing & ; f il Learning &
Supply chain F Communicarions ’—' Quality '—' Sustainability '—/ Development '—/
Procurement Aftersales Testing & Shared services
Homologation
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®

Rational

* Improved delivery reliability
* Flexible cost base
* De-risking supply chain

e Access to a deeper pool of
skilled employees

ESUSCcCO’
DEURNE [ VENRAY [ML]

RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT
ENGINEERING

e Higher vehicle gross margin
Results

e First shipment within 6
months after project start

e Shorter lead time results in
faster time to money and
improved customer
performance

- SUPPLIER
> E3USCO’
CENTRAL WAREHOUSE (L]

Il. ADJUSTED ASSEMBLY STRATEGY

Scale up of production through third-party assembly partners

.

1
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> E3SUSCco’
NETHERLANDS / ROUEN [FR]

o EXTERNAL BUS
-y E3USco ASSEMBLY PARTNER
A ' ROUEN [FR] (EUROPE]

EXTERNAL CASCO EXTERNAL BUS

ASSEMBLY PARTNER ASSEMBLY PARTNER
[as14) (AS14]

Ly

EXTERNAL BUS
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ASSEMBLY PARTNER
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Ill. COST AND WORKING CAPITAL REDUCTIONS

Leading to improved performance and increased predictability

®

Cost reductions
e Structural lower direct employee expenditures due to adapted production strategy
* Reduced commercial activities outside of Europe

e Other operational cost efficiency measures

Working capital measures
e Acceleration of unwinding of high inventory levels through more steady and predictable output
* Reduced complexity in the supply chain resulting lower inventories

e Conversion of contract assets: over 280 3.0 buses and over 100 2.2s in various stages of completeness
e 125 buses are set for near term delivery
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288 EBUSCO 3.0 BUSES ARE IN PRODUCTION

Throughout various stages

®
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PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT

Summary of financials (€k)
Revenues

Y-o0-y growth

Cost of materials

Gross profit

Margin

Y-o0-y growth

Employee benefit expenses
Other operating expenses
EBITDA

Margin

Y-o0-y growth

D&A

EBIT

Margin

Y-o0-y growth
Financialincome and expenses
Share of net profits of participations
Result before tax

Income taxes

Result for the year

Margin

Y-0-ygrowth

2023 YE
102,440
-8%
(109,288)
(6,848)
-6,7%
-144%
(63,163)
(25,722)
(95,733)
-93%
175%
(8,136)
(103,869)
-101%
157%
(932)
(871)
(105,672)
(14,474)
(120,146)
“117%
273%

2022 YE
111,617
360%
(95,984)
15,633
14,0%
1181%
(35,525)
(14,916)
(34,808)
-31%
2%
(5,627)
(40,435)
-36%
2%
(1,060)
(432)
(41,927)
9,734
(32,193)
-29%
20%

Change
(9,177)

(13,304)
(22,481)

(27,638)
(10,8086)
(60,925)

(2,509)
(63,434)

(128)

(439)
(63,745)
(24,208)
(87,953)

®

®

O,
®

REVENUES

Supply chain disruptions and a delayed transfer of ownership of
buses as well as delay in certification of Ebusco Energy containers
shifted deliveries from 2023 to 2024

Revenue impacted negatively due to late delivery penalties (€5.3
million)

GROSS PROFIT

Below expectations gross profit due to:

1. Direct damage claims from customers

2. Costs for two onerous contracts

3. Increase in provisions for modifications, warranty and inventory
obsolescence

4. Sales mix due to delayed shipment of Energy solutions

5. Impact of inflation and other cost

OPERATIONAL EXPENSES

The increase in employee benefit expenses is due to an increase in
the average number of employees (2022: 446 fte; 2023: 798 fte)
Other operating expenses increased due to higher distribution
costs due to the adapted assembly strategy and increases in facility
and office costs related to the increased headcount and the rental
of the facilities in Venray and Rouen

EBITDA

Reported EBITDA loss of € 95.7 million

SHARE OF NET PROFITS OF PARTICIPATION

Related to the share in the result of ZES



P&L

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2021 YE		2023 YE		2022 YE		Change

		Revenues		21.357		48.924		99.994		24.265		102.440		111.617		(9.177)

		Y-o-y growth				129%		104%		-76%		-8%		360%

		Cost of materials		(13.983)		(32.139)		(60.337)		(23.045)		(109.288)		(95.984)		(13.304)

		Gross profit 		7.374		16.785		39.657		1.220		(6.848)		15.633		(22.481)

		Margin		34.5%		34.3%		39.7%		5.0%		-6.7%		14.0%

		Y-o-y growth				128%		136%		-97%		-144%		1181%

		Employee benefit expenses		(2.884)		(5.954)		(9.745)		(23.106)		(63.163)		(35.525)		(27.638)

		Other operating expenses		(1.272)		(2.056)		(2.777)		(12.354)		(25.722)		(14.916)		(10.806)

		EBITDA		3.218		8.775		27.135		(34.240)		(95.733)		(34.808)		(60.925)

		Margin		15%		18%		27%		-141%		-93%		-31%

		Y-o-y growth				173%		209%		-226%		175%		2%

		D&A		(2.397)		(3.312)		(3.359)		(5.331)		(8.136)		(5.627)		(2.509)

		EBIT		821		5.463		23.776		(39.571)		(103.869)		(40.435)		(63.434)

		Margin		8%		8%		24%		-163%		-101%		-36%

		Y-o-y growth				565%		335%		-266%		157%		2%

		Financial income and expenses		(668)		(1.213)		(1.289)		(4.240)		(932)		(1.060)		(128)

		Share of net profits of participations		(26)		(89)		(112)		7.427		(871)		(432)		(439)

		Result before tax		153		4.250		22.487		(36.384)		(105.672)		(41.927)		(63.745)

		Income taxes		(157)		(1.051)		(5.716)		9.587		(14.474)		9.734		(24.208)

		Result for the year		(30)		3.110		16.659		(26.797)		(120.146)		(32.193)		(87.953)

		Margin		-0%		6%		17%		-110%		-117%		-29%

		Y-o-y growth						436%				273%		20%

		EBITDA version February 18										(29.230)		(29.230)

		Expenses incorrectly accounted for as a deduction from equity										(4.139)		(4.139)

												(1.439)		(1.439)

												(34.808)		(34.808)



		Number of buses						182				38		38		376



		Revenues

		Buses						97.828				20.736		20.736				Bij 1mio RMB ca 13k

		Spare parts						0.492				2.599		2.599				Bij USD 10k		600

		Lease						0.431				0.126		0.126				Freight		10k

		Other						1.243				88.156		88.156

								99.994				111.617		111.617

		Employee benefit expenses														WBSO		0.305		0.298

		Wages and salaries						5.357		9.388		9.388		9.388		NOW		0.865		0.116

		Social security						883		1.481		1.481		1.481				1.170		0.414

		Pension cost						216		422		422		422

		Subsidies						(1.170)		(414)		(414)		(414)

		Temporary staff and management fee						3.776		5.934		5.934		5.934		(implementation CXX and ramping up)

		On-off compensation						- 0				5.000		5.000

		Other staff expenses						683		1.295		1.295		1.295		(Reiskosten 169k, studiekosten 125k, geschenken 94k)

								9.745		18.106		23.106		23.106



		Average number of FTE

		Indetermined contracts						75				74		74

		Deterermined contracts						41				97		97

		Pondus (officially not part of group in 2020)						(10)

								106				171		171

		External						16				56		56

		Total						122				227		227



		Average cost per FTE						43.910				41.357		41.357



		Year-end number of FTE

		Indetermined contracts						74				80		80

		Deterermined contracts						63				139		139

		Pondus (officially not part of group in 2020)						(13)

								124				219		219

		External						21				90		90

		Total						145				309		309



		Other operating expenses

		Cost of automation						360		1.529		1.529		1.529		(700k projecten als HR, cosware, interface, Vault, security and diversen. 160k invest hardware, 173k autocad licenties)

		Marketing expenses						217		552		552		552

		Facility and office expenses						150		586		586		586		(200k verbouwingskosten)

		Cost IPO						- 0				4.755		4.755

		Cost of advisors						349		877		877		877

		Provision doubfull debts						579		390		390		390

		Cost of freight						303		1.449		1.449		1.449		(600k airfreight)

		Insurances						321		621		621		621

		Other cost						498		1.595		1.595		1.595

								2.777		7.599		12.354		12.354



		D&A

		Goodwill						- 0				- 0		- 0

		Development assets						1.795				2.013		2.013		1855		2544		-689

		Software						60				531		531		1504		2787

		Machinery and equipment						142				883		883

		Transportation						889				803		803

		Right-of-use assets						473				1.101		1.101

								3.359				5.331		5.331



		Financial income and expenses

		Foreign currency exchange rate results						(114)				(466)		(466)		(352.000)

		Gain/losses arising on derivates						(637)				936		936		1,573.000

		Interest						2.040				3.770		3.770		1.730

								1.289				4.240		4.240		2.951







Cashflow

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2021		2023		2022		Change

		EBITDA		3.218		8.775		27.135		(34.240)		(95.733)		(34.808)		(60.925)



		Increase (decrease) provisions		21		60		60		989		9.519		(206)		9.725

		Change in NWC		(112)		(13.961)		(38.623)		14.320		(17.516)		(64.016)		46.500

		Loss on disposal of PP&A		- 0		168		1		(1)		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Income tax paid		(6)		(1)		-		(458)		(69)		(28)		(41)

		Cash flow from operating activities		3.121		(4.959)		(11.427)		(19.390)		(103.799)		(99.058)		(4.741)



		Purchase of group companies and associates		(250)		                            -   		-		(22.344)		(2.350)		(1.500)		(850)

		Purchase of assets		(1.997)		(194)		(3.994)		(4.940)		(17.720)		(6.996)		(10.724)

		Cash flow from investing activities		(2.247)		(194)		(3.994)		(27.284)		(20.071)		(8.496)		(11.575)



		Increase (decrease) in payables to credit inst.		(85)		(304)		(457)		(1.244)		(1.932)		(1.472)		(460)

		Interest paid		-125		(977)		(995)		(2.327)		(1.055)		(816)		(239)

		Proceeds from issuing shares		                            -   		                            -   		10.000		316.118		24.602		(2.136)		26.738

		Purchase of non-controlling entities		(250)		                            -   		-		(19.996)		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Proceeds and repayment from borrowings		6.903		(56)		30.925		(64.817)		34.961		(748)		35,709

		Cash flow from financing activities		6.693		(1.337)		39.473		227.734		56.576		(5.172)		61.748



		(Decrease)/Increase in cash and cash equivalents		7.567		(6.490)		24.052		181.060		(67.294)		(112.726)		45.432

												Proceeds from issuing shares		                            -   				Cost		Gross proceeds		Cost		Gross proceeds

												Base deal		Base deal				5.350		300.000		5.350		300.000

												Over Allotment Option		Over Allotment Option				0.459		22.929		0.459		22.929

												Expenses Banks		Expenses Banks				0.830				0.830

												Participation PBE Support BV in offering		Participation PBE Support BV in offering				3.750

												Participation Tridamos Holding BV in offering		Participation Tridamos Holding BV in offering				0.750

																				(11.138)				(6.638)

												Other proceeds and cost		Other proceeds and cost

																				311.790				316.290

												Purchase of group companies and associates		-250

												Acquisition 60%		Acquisition 60%		22.350

												Acquisition 20%		Acquisition 20%		20.000

												Cash in the balance sheet		Cash in the balance sheet		(10)

																42.340









Balance sheet

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2021		2023		2022		Change

		Intangible fixed assets		5.564		3.848		4.443		46.199		49.888		47.595		2.293

		Tangible fixed assets		5.597		4.133		4.518		15.024		38.299		17.709		20.590

		Financial fixed assets		1.653		991		1.237		7.344		3.161		17.442		(14.281)

		Total fixed assets		12.814		8.972		10.198		68.567		91.349		82.746		8.603

		Contract assets and inventory		7.814		9.393		63.629		35.780		174.181		110.413		63.768

		Receivables		1.074		13.183		2.368		16.598		19.285		25.913		(6.628)

		Other current assets 		265		913		1.402		3.847		7.098		6.332		766

		Cash & cash equivalents		9.300		2.810		26.862		207.923		27.918		95.212		(67.294)

		Total current assets		18.453		26.299		94.261		264.149		228.482		237.870		(9.388)



		Total assets		31.267		35.271		104.459		332.715		319.831		320.616		(785)



		Total equity		8.748		11.937		28.042		303.948		178.297		273.458		(95.161)



		Provisions		21		81		141		1.130		9.787		924		8.863



		Debts to credit institutions		4.573		4.866		12.877		463		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Lease liability		1.563		1.355		1.238		7.250		14.216		6.298		7.918

		Other non-current liabilities		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		491		- 0		491

		Total long-term liabilities		6.136		6.221		14.115		7.713		14.707		6.298		8.409

		Debts to credit institutions 		11.369		11.414		45.188		215		34.474		486		33.988

		Lease liability		216		295		544		1.132		2.382		1.463		919

		Trade creditors		3.013		1.485		6.762		10.883		30.518		21.116		9.402

		Contract liabilities								174		18.939		8.912		10.027

		Other short-term liabilities		1.764		3.838		9.667		7.520		30.727		7.959		22.768

		Total short-term liabilities 		16.362		17.032		62.161		19.924		117.040		39.936		77.104



		Total liabilities 		22.519		23.334		76.417		28.767		141.534		47.158		94.376

		Total liabilities and equity 		31.267		35.271		104.459		332.715		319.831		320.616		(785)

								27%

						26.8		60.6

								31.203

		Intangible fixed assets						50.970

		Goodwill						- 0		Pondus acquisition		39.258		39.258

		Development assets						3.357		(incl 4,2mio Pondus)		5.711		5.711

		Software						1.085				1.036		1.036

		Under construction						- 0				194		194

								4.443				46.199		46.199



		Tangible fixed assets

		Machinery and equipment						1.014		(incl 1,6 mio Pondus)		5.107		5.107

		Transportation						1.516				1.351		1.351

		Under construction						560				519		519

		Right-of-use assets						1.428		(pro forma extension rental contract Deurne)		8.046		8.046

								4.518				15.023		15.023



		Financial fixed assets

		Deferred tax assets						909				7.096		7.096

		Non-current financial assets						328				205		205

								1.237				7.301		7.301



		Contract assets and inventory

		Inventory						3.640		3.640		6.163		6.163

		Prepaymnt on inventory						- 0		(CATL batteries)		16.167		16.167

		Contract assets						59.989		(13 buses Nobina Copenhagen, 6 buses Nobina Kolding, 2 buses Dito, Connexxion)		13.450		13.450

								63.629				35.780		35.780



		Other current assets 

		VAT receivable						12				2.898		2.898

		Derivates						331				343		343

		Prepayments						707				- 0		- 0

		Other accrued assets						683				582		582

								1.733				3.823		3.823



		Other short-term liabilities

		Income tax payable						6.144				12		12

		Cost payable project Voltage						- 0		(A&O and discretionary banks)		3.161		3.161

		Other						3.523				27.554		4.786

								9.667				30.727		7.959



		Contract assets

		Connexxion 2.2						55.070				1.002		1.002

		Connexxion 3.0										1.582		1.582

		SWB						2.750				38		38

		Nobina Copenhagen										5.356		5.356

		Nobina Kolding										3.595		3.595

		Other						2.169				1.877		1.877

								59.989				13.450		13.450















Gross profit bridge

		Gross profit bus 2023		5,721

		IFRS 15 & penalties		9,723

		Project re-allocation cost		2,889

		Assembly start-up cost		6,000

		Adjusted bus gross profit		24,333





Revenue bridge

		Summary of financials (€k)

		Guidance 2023		145.000

		Bus revenue delayed into 2024		(27.600)

		Future performance obligations & penalties		(5.000)

		MEC revenue delayed into 2024		(10.000)

		Reported revenue 2023		102.400
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REVENUE BRIDGE GUIDANCE 2023 VS FY2023

Revenue FY 2023 (€k)

® ® ®

145,000

-27,600
5,000 1 102,400
-10,000
Guidance 2023 Bus revenue delayed into 2024 Future performance obligations MEC revenue delayed into 2024 Reported revenue 2023
& penalties
@ BUS REVENUE SHIFTED INTO 2024 @ IFRS 15 AND PENALTIES @ MEC REVENUE SHIFTED INTO 2024
* Delayed finalization of assembly and ownership transfer * Higher Penalties and Future Performance Obligations * Delayed certification of Mobile Energy Containers



GROSS PROFIT NORMALISATION

Adjusted bus gross profit (€k)

9,723

5,721

IFRS & Penalties

®

Gross profit 2023

17

6,000

2,889

Project reallocation cost Assembly start up cost

©) ®

24,333

Adjusted bus gross margin

IFRS 15 & PENALTIES

* Future performance obligations of €4.5 million
* Late delivery penalties on project of €5.3 million

PROJECT RE-ALLOCATION COST

* Mainly cost for wo onerous contracts for an amount of €2.6 million

ASSEMBLY START-UP COST

* Costs for starting up assembly at third party production partners

17



18

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Summary of financials (€k)
EBITDA

Increase (decrease) provisions
Change in NWC

Gain/ (Loss) on disposal of PP&A
Income tax paid

Cash flow from operating activities

Purchase of group companies and associates
Purchase of assets
Cash flow from investing activities

Increase (decrease) in payables to credit inst.
Interest paid

Proceeds from issuing shares
Purchase of non-controlling entities

Proceeds and repayment from borrowings
Cash flow from financing activities

(Decrease)/Increase in cash and cash equivalents

2023
(95.733)

8.863
(16.935)
75

(69)
(103.799)

(2.350)
(17.720)
(20.071)

(1.932)
(1.055)

24.602

34.961
56.576

(67.294)

2022

(34.808)

(2086)
(64.016)

(28)
(99.058)

(1.500)
(6.996)
(8.496)

(1.472)
(816)

(2.136)

(748)
(5.172)

(112.726)

Change
(60.925)

9.069
47.081
75

(41)
(4.741)

(850)
(10.724)
(11.575)

(460)
(239)

26.738

35,709
61.748

45.432

®

®

®

NET CASH FLOW OPERATING ACTIVITIES

* Change in net working capital:

Higher inventory level (€59.1 million)

Increased trade payables and other liabilities (€28.3 million)
Decreased trade receivables (€8.4 million)

Lower net contract assets/liabilities (€5.4 million)

PwnNPE

NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

* Investments in property, plant & equipment (€15.0 million)
* Increase of participationin ZES

NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

* |ssuance of capital (€24.6 million)
* Proceeds and repayment from borrowings concerns a Convertible
Bond (€35.0 million)



P&L

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2021 YE		2023 YE		2022 YE		Change

		Revenues		21.357		48.924		99.994		24.265		102.440		111.617		(9.177)

		Y-o-y growth				129%		104%		-76%		-8%		360%

		Cost of sales		(13.983)		(32.139)		(60.337)		(23.045)		(109.288)		(95.984)		(13.304)

		Gross profit 		7.374		16.785		39.657		1.220		(6.848)		15.633		(22.481)

		Margin		34.5%		34.3%		39.7%		5.0%		-6.7%		14.0%

		Y-o-y growth				128%		136%		-97%		-144%		1181%

		Employee benefit expenses		(2.884)		(5.954)		(9.745)		(23.106)		(63.163)		(35.525)		(27.638)

		Other operating expenses		(1.272)		(2.056)		(2.777)		(12.354)		(25.722)		(14.916)		(10.806)

		EBITDA		3.218		8.775		27.135		(34.240)		(95.733)		(34.808)		(60.925)

		Margin		15%		18%		27%		-141%		-93%		-31%

		Y-o-y growth				173%		209%		-226%		175%		2%

		D&A		(2.397)		(3.312)		(3.359)		(5.331)		(8.136)		(5.627)		(2.509)

		EBIT		821		5.463		23.776		(39.571)		(103.869)		(40.435)		(63.434)

		Margin		8%		8%		24%		-163%		-101%		-36%

		Y-o-y growth				565%		335%		-266%		157%		2%

		Financial income and expenses		(668)		(1.213)		(1.289)		(4.240)		(932)		(1.060)		(128)

		Share of net profits of participations		(26)		(89)		(112)		7.427		(871)		(432)		(439)

		Profit before tax		153		4.250		22.487		(36.384)		(105.672)		(41.927)		(63.745)

		Income taxes		(157)		(1.051)		(5.716)		9.587		(14.474)		9.734		(24.208)

		Profit for the year		(30)		3.110		16.659		(26.797)		(120.146)		(32.193)		(5.396)

		Margin		-0%		6%		17%		-110%		-117%		-29%

		Y-o-y growth						436%				17%		20%

		EBITDA version February 18										(29.230)		(29.230)

		Expenses incorrectly accounted for as a deduction from equity										(4.139)		(4.139)

												(1.439)		(1.439)

												(34.808)		(34.808)



		Number of buses						182				38		38		376



		Revenues

		Buses						97.828				20.736		20.736				Bij 1mio RMB ca 13k

		Spare parts						0.492				2.599		2.599				Bij USD 10k		600

		Lease						0.431				0.126		0.126				Freight		10k

		Other						1.243				88.156		88.156

								99.994				111.617		111.617

		Employee benefit expenses														WBSO		0.305		0.298

		Wages and salaries						5.357		9.388		9.388		9.388		NOW		0.865		0.116

		Social security						883		1.481		1.481		1.481				1.170		0.414

		Pension cost						216		422		422		422

		Subsidies						(1.170)		(414)		(414)		(414)

		Temporary staff and management fee						3.776		5.934		5.934		5.934		(implementation CXX and ramping up)

		On-off compensation						- 0				5.000		5.000

		Other staff expenses						683		1.295		1.295		1.295		(Reiskosten 169k, studiekosten 125k, geschenken 94k)

								9.745		18.106		23.106		23.106



		Average number of FTE

		Indetermined contracts						75				74		74

		Deterermined contracts						41				97		97

		Pondus (officially not part of group in 2020)						(10)

								106				171		171

		External						16				56		56

		Total						122				227		227



		Average cost per FTE						43.910				41.357		41.357



		Year-end number of FTE

		Indetermined contracts						74				80		80

		Deterermined contracts						63				139		139

		Pondus (officially not part of group in 2020)						(13)

								124				219		219

		External						21				90		90

		Total						145				309		309



		Other operating expenses

		Cost of automation						360		1.529		1.529		1.529		(700k projecten als HR, cosware, interface, Vault, security and diversen. 160k invest hardware, 173k autocad licenties)

		Marketing expenses						217		552		552		552

		Facility and office expenses						150		586		586		586		(200k verbouwingskosten)

		Cost IPO						- 0				4.755		4.755

		Cost of advisors						349		877		877		877

		Provision doubfull debts						579		390		390		390

		Cost of freight						303		1.449		1.449		1.449		(600k airfreight)

		Insurances						321		621		621		621

		Other cost						498		1.595		1.595		1.595

								2.777		7.599		12.354		12.354



		D&A

		Goodwill						- 0				- 0		- 0

		Development assets						1.795				2.013		2.013		1855		2544		-689

		Software						60				531		531		1504		2787

		Machinery and equipment						142				883		883

		Transportation						889				803		803

		Right-of-use assets						473				1.101		1.101

								3.359				5.331		5.331



		Financial income and expenses

		Foreign currency exchange rate results						(114)				(466)		(466)		(352.000)

		Gain/losses arising on derivates						(637)				936		936		1,573.000

		Interest						2.040				3.770		3.770		1.730

								1.289				4.240		4.240		2.951







Cashflow

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2021		2023		2022		Change

		EBITDA		3.218		8.775		27.135		(34.240)		(95.733)		(34.808)		(60.925)



		Increase (decrease) provisions		21		60		60		989		8.863		(206)		9.069

		Change in NWC		(112)		(13.961)		(38.623)		14.320		(16.935)		(64.016)		47.081

		Gain/ (Loss) on disposal of PP&A		- 0		168		1		(1)		75		- 0		75

		Income tax paid		(6)		(1)		-		(458)		(69)		(28)		(41)

		Cash flow from operating activities		3.121		(4.959)		(11.427)		(19.390)		(103.799)		(99.058)		(4.741)



		Purchase of group companies and associates		(250)		                            -   		-		(22.344)		(2.350)		(1.500)		(850)

		Purchase of assets		(1.997)		(194)		(3.994)		(4.940)		(17.720)		(6.996)		(10.724)

		Cash flow from investing activities		(2.247)		(194)		(3.994)		(27.284)		(20.071)		(8.496)		(11.575)



		Increase (decrease) in payables to credit inst.		(85)		(304)		(457)		(1.244)		(1.932)		(1.472)		(460)

		Interest paid		-125		(977)		(995)		(2.327)		(1.055)		(816)		(239)

		Proceeds from issuing shares		                            -   		                            -   		10.000		316.118		24.602		(2.136)		26.738

		Purchase of non-controlling entities		(250)		                            -   		-		(19.996)		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Proceeds and repayment from borrowings		6.903		(56)		30.925		(64.817)		34.961		(748)		35,709

		Cash flow from financing activities		6.693		(1.337)		39.473		227.734		56.576		(5.172)		61.748



		(Decrease)/Increase in cash and cash equivalents		7.567		(6.490)		24.052		181.060		(67.294)		(112.726)		45.432

												Proceeds from issuing shares		                            -   				Cost		Gross proceeds		Cost		Gross proceeds

												Base deal		Base deal				5.350		300.000		5.350		300.000

												Over Allotment Option		Over Allotment Option				0.459		22.929		0.459		22.929

												Expenses Banks		Expenses Banks				0.830				0.830

												Participation PBE Support BV in offering		Participation PBE Support BV in offering				3.750

												Participation Tridamos Holding BV in offering		Participation Tridamos Holding BV in offering				0.750

																				(11.138)				(6.638)

												Other proceeds and cost		Other proceeds and cost

																				311.790				316.290

												Purchase of group companies and associates		-250

												Acquisition 60%		Acquisition 60%		22.350

												Acquisition 20%		Acquisition 20%		20.000

												Cash in the balance sheet		Cash in the balance sheet		(10)

																42.340









Balance sheet

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2021		2023		2022		Change

		Intangible fixed assets		5.564		3.848		4.443		46.199		49.888		47.595		2.293

		Tangible fixed assets		5.597		4.133		4.518		15.024		38.299		17.709		20.590

		Financial fixed assets		1.653		991		1.237		7.344		3.161		17.442		(14.281)

		Total fixed assets		12.814		8.972		10.198		68.567		91.349		82.746		8.603

		Contract assets and inventory		7.814		9.393		63.629		35.780		174.181		110.413		63.768

		Receivables		1.074		13.183		2.368		16.598		19.285		25.913		(6.628)

		Other current assets 		265		913		1.402		3.847		7.098		6.332		766

		Cash & cash equivalents		9.300		2.810		26.862		207.923		27.918		95.212		(67.294)

		Total current assets		18.453		26.299		94.261		264.149		228.482		237.870		(9.388)



		Total assets		31.267		35.271		104.459		332.715		319.831		320.616		(785)



		Total equity		8.748		11.937		28.042		303.948		178.297		273.458		(95.161)



		Provisions		21		81		141		1.130		9.787		924		8.863



		Debts to credit institutions		4.573		4.866		12.877		463		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Lease liability		1.563		1.355		1.238		7.250		14.216		6.298		7.918

		Other non-current liabilities		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		491		- 0		491

		Total long-term liabilities		6.136		6.221		14.115		7.713		14.707		6.298		8.409

		Debts to credit institutions 		11.369		11.414		45.188		215		34.474		486		33.988

		Lease liability		216		295		544		1.132		2.382		1.463		919

		Trade creditors		3.013		1.485		6.762		10.883		30.518		21.116		9.402

		Contract liabilities								174		18.939		8.912		10.027

		Other short-term liabilities		1.764		3.838		9.667		7.520		30.727		7.959		22.768

		Total short-term liabilities 		16.362		17.032		62.161		19.924		117.040		39.936		77.104



		Total liabilities 		22.519		23.334		76.417		28.767		141.534		47.158		94.376

		Total liabilities and equity 		31.267		35.271		104.459		332.715		319.831		320.616		(785)

								27%

						26.8		60.6

								31.203

		Intangible fixed assets						50.970

		Goodwill						- 0		Pondus acquisition		39.258		39.258

		Development assets						3.357		(incl 4,2mio Pondus)		5.711		5.711

		Software						1.085				1.036		1.036

		Under construction						- 0				194		194

								4.443				46.199		46.199



		Tangible fixed assets

		Machinery and equipment						1.014		(incl 1,6 mio Pondus)		5.107		5.107

		Transportation						1.516				1.351		1.351

		Under construction						560				519		519

		Right-of-use assets						1.428		(pro forma extension rental contract Deurne)		8.046		8.046

								4.518				15.023		15.023



		Financial fixed assets

		Deferred tax assets						909				7.096		7.096

		Non-current financial assets						328				205		205

								1.237				7.301		7.301



		Contract assets and inventory

		Inventory						3.640		3.640		6.163		6.163

		Prepaymnt on inventory						- 0		(CATL batteries)		16.167		16.167

		Contract assets						59.989		(13 buses Nobina Copenhagen, 6 buses Nobina Kolding, 2 buses Dito, Connexxion)		13.450		13.450

								63.629				35.780		35.780



		Other current assets 

		VAT receivable						12				2.898		2.898

		Derivates						331				343		343

		Prepayments						707				- 0		- 0

		Other accrued assets						683				582		582

								1.733				3.823		3.823



		Other short-term liabilities

		Income tax payable						6.144				12		12

		Cost payable project Voltage						- 0		(A&O and discretionary banks)		3.161		3.161

		Other						3.523				27.554		4.786

								9.667				30.727		7.959



		Contract assets

		Connexxion 2.2						55.070				1.002		1.002

		Connexxion 3.0										1.582		1.582

		SWB						2.750				38		38

		Nobina Copenhagen										5.356		5.356

		Nobina Kolding										3.595		3.595

		Other						2.169				1.877		1.877

								59.989				13.450		13.450















Gross profit bridge

		Gross profit bus 2023		5,721

		IFRS 15 & penalties		9,723

		Project re-allocation cost		2,889

		Assembly start-up cost		6,000

		Adjusted bus gross profit		24,333





Revenue bridge

		Summary of financials (€k)

		Guidance 2023		145.000

		Bus revenue delayed into 2024		(27.600)

		Future performance obligations & penalties		(5.000)

		MEC revenue delayed into 2024		(10.000)

		Reported revenue 2023		102.400
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BALANCE SHEET

Summary of financials (€k)

Intangible fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets
Financialfixed assets
Total fixed assets

Contractassets and inventory

Receivables

Other current assets
Cash & cash equivalents
Total current assets

Total assets

Total equity
Provisions

Debts to creditinstitutions
Lease liability

Other non-current liabilities
Total long-term liabilities
Debts to creditinstitutions
Lease liability

Trade creditors

Contract liabilities

Other short-term liabilities
Total short-term liabilities

Total liabilities
Total liabilities and equity

49,888
38,299
3,161
91,349
174,181
19,285
7,098
27,918
228,482

319,831

178,297
9,787

14,216
491
14,707
34,474
2,382
30,518
18,939
30,727
117,040

141,534
319,831

47,595
17,709
17,442
82,746

110,413
25,913

6,332
95,212
237,870

320,616

273,458
924

6,298
6,298
486
1,463
21,116
8,912
7,959
39,936

47,158
320,616

2,293
20,590
(14,281)
8,603
63,768
(6,628)
766
(67,294)
(9,388)

(785)

(95,161)
8,863

7,918
491
8,409
33,988
919
9,402
10,027
22,768
77,104

94,376
(785)

FIXED ASSETS

* Large increase in tangible fixed assets mainly due to investments
in warehouse Venray and the production facilities in Deurne and
Rouen

* Write-off of Deferred tax assets of €16.3 million

CURRENT ASSETS

* High inventory levels due to supply chain disruptions and 2024
projects

* Contract assets increased by €4.7 million. These projects will be
turned into cash in the course of 2024

 Cash & cash equivalents decreased by €67.3 million to €27.9
million, mainly due to the cash flows from operating activities
partly offset by cash flows from financing activities

LIABILITIES

* Debts to credit institutions increased due to a Convertible bond
for an amount of €35.0 million

* Increase in trade creditors by €9.4 million
to €30.5 million related to higher inventory levels

* Contract liabilities relate to prepayment of customers

* Other short term liabilities mainly relate to accrued liabilities
for the procedures performed by assembly partners



P&L

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2021 YE		2023 YE		2022 YE		Change

		Revenues		21.357		48.924		99.994		24.265		102.440		111.617		(9.177)

		Y-o-y growth				129%		104%		-76%		-8%		360%

		Cost of sales		(13.983)		(32.139)		(60.337)		(23.045)		(109.288)		(95.984)		(13.304)

		Gross profit 		7.374		16.785		39.657		1.220		(6.848)		15.633		(22.481)

		Margin		34.5%		34.3%		39.7%		5.0%		-6.7%		14.0%

		Y-o-y growth				128%		136%		-97%		-144%		1181%

		Employee benefit expenses		(2.884)		(5.954)		(9.745)		(23.106)		(63.163)		(35.525)		(27.638)

		Other operating expenses		(1.272)		(2.056)		(2.777)		(12.354)		(25.722)		(14.916)		(10.806)

		EBITDA		3.218		8.775		27.135		(34.240)		(95.733)		(34.808)		(60.925)

		Margin		15%		18%		27%		-141%		-93%		-31%

		Y-o-y growth				173%		209%		-226%		175%		2%

		D&A		(2.397)		(3.312)		(3.359)		(5.331)		(8.136)		(5.627)		(2.509)

		EBIT		821		5.463		23.776		(39.571)		(103.869)		(40.435)		(63.434)

		Margin		8%		8%		24%		-163%		-101%		-36%

		Y-o-y growth				565%		335%		-266%		157%		2%

		Financial income and expenses		(668)		(1.213)		(1.289)		(4.240)		(932)		(1.060)		(128)

		Share of net profits of participations		(26)		(89)		(112)		7.427		(871)		(432)		(439)

		Profit before tax		153		4.250		22.487		(36.384)		(105.672)		(41.927)		(63.745)

		Income taxes		(157)		(1.051)		(5.716)		9.587		(14.474)		9.734		(24.208)

		Profit for the year		(30)		3.110		16.659		(26.797)		(120.146)		(32.193)		(5.396)

		Margin		-0%		6%		17%		-110%		-117%		-29%

		Y-o-y growth						436%				17%		20%

		EBITDA version February 18										(29.230)		(29.230)

		Expenses incorrectly accounted for as a deduction from equity										(4.139)		(4.139)

												(1.439)		(1.439)

												(34.808)		(34.808)



		Number of buses						182				38		38		376



		Revenues

		Buses						97.828				20.736		20.736				Bij 1mio RMB ca 13k

		Spare parts						0.492				2.599		2.599				Bij USD 10k		600

		Lease						0.431				0.126		0.126				Freight		10k

		Other						1.243				88.156		88.156

								99.994				111.617		111.617

		Employee benefit expenses														WBSO		0.305		0.298

		Wages and salaries						5.357		9.388		9.388		9.388		NOW		0.865		0.116

		Social security						883		1.481		1.481		1.481				1.170		0.414

		Pension cost						216		422		422		422

		Subsidies						(1.170)		(414)		(414)		(414)

		Temporary staff and management fee						3.776		5.934		5.934		5.934		(implementation CXX and ramping up)

		On-off compensation						- 0				5.000		5.000

		Other staff expenses						683		1.295		1.295		1.295		(Reiskosten 169k, studiekosten 125k, geschenken 94k)

								9.745		18.106		23.106		23.106



		Average number of FTE

		Indetermined contracts						75				74		74

		Deterermined contracts						41				97		97

		Pondus (officially not part of group in 2020)						(10)

								106				171		171

		External						16				56		56

		Total						122				227		227



		Average cost per FTE						43.910				41.357		41.357



		Year-end number of FTE

		Indetermined contracts						74				80		80

		Deterermined contracts						63				139		139

		Pondus (officially not part of group in 2020)						(13)

								124				219		219

		External						21				90		90

		Total						145				309		309



		Other operating expenses

		Cost of automation						360		1.529		1.529		1.529		(700k projecten als HR, cosware, interface, Vault, security and diversen. 160k invest hardware, 173k autocad licenties)

		Marketing expenses						217		552		552		552

		Facility and office expenses						150		586		586		586		(200k verbouwingskosten)

		Cost IPO						- 0				4.755		4.755

		Cost of advisors						349		877		877		877

		Provision doubfull debts						579		390		390		390

		Cost of freight						303		1.449		1.449		1.449		(600k airfreight)

		Insurances						321		621		621		621

		Other cost						498		1.595		1.595		1.595

								2.777		7.599		12.354		12.354



		D&A

		Goodwill						- 0				- 0		- 0

		Development assets						1.795				2.013		2.013		1855		2544		-689

		Software						60				531		531		1504		2787

		Machinery and equipment						142				883		883

		Transportation						889				803		803

		Right-of-use assets						473				1.101		1.101

								3.359				5.331		5.331



		Financial income and expenses

		Foreign currency exchange rate results						(114)				(466)		(466)		(352.000)

		Gain/losses arising on derivates						(637)				936		936		1,573.000

		Interest						2.040				3.770		3.770		1.730

								1.289				4.240		4.240		2.951







Cashflow

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2021		2023		2022		Change

		EBITDA		3.218		8.775		27.135		(34.240)		(95.733)		(34.808)		(60.925)



		Increase (decrease) provisions		21		60		60		989		9.519		(206)		9.725

		Change in NWC		(112)		(13.961)		(38.623)		14.320		(17.516)		(64.016)		46.500

		Loss on disposal of PP&A		- 0		168		1		(1)		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Income tax paid		(6)		(1)		-		(458)		(69)		(28)		(41)

		Cash flow from operating activities		3.121		(4.959)		(11.427)		(19.390)		(103.799)		(99.058)		(4.741)



		Purchase of group companies and associates		(250)		                            -   		-		(22.344)		(2.350)		(1.500)		(850)

		Purchase of assets		(1.997)		(194)		(3.994)		(4.940)		(17.720)		(6.996)		(10.724)

		Cash flow from investing activities		(2.247)		(194)		(3.994)		(27.284)		(20.071)		(8.496)		(11.575)



		Increase (decrease) in payables to credit inst.		(85)		(304)		(457)		(1.244)		(1.932)		(1.472)		(460)

		Interest paid		-125		(977)		(995)		(2.327)		(1.055)		(816)		(239)

		Proceeds from issuing shares		                            -   		                            -   		10.000		316.118		24.602		(2.136)		26.738

		Purchase of non-controlling entities		(250)		                            -   		-		(19.996)		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Proceeds and repayment from borrowings		6.903		(56)		30.925		(64.817)		34.961		(748)		35,709

		Cash flow from financing activities		6.693		(1.337)		39.473		227.734		56.576		(5.172)		61.748



		(Decrease)/Increase in cash and cash equivalents		7.567		(6.490)		24.052		181.060		(67.294)		(112.726)		45.432

												Proceeds from issuing shares		                            -   				Cost		Gross proceeds		Cost		Gross proceeds

												Base deal		Base deal				5.350		300.000		5.350		300.000

												Over Allotment Option		Over Allotment Option				0.459		22.929		0.459		22.929

												Expenses Banks		Expenses Banks				0.830				0.830

												Participation PBE Support BV in offering		Participation PBE Support BV in offering				3.750

												Participation Tridamos Holding BV in offering		Participation Tridamos Holding BV in offering				0.750

																				(11.138)				(6.638)

												Other proceeds and cost		Other proceeds and cost

																				311.790				316.290

												Purchase of group companies and associates		-250

												Acquisition 60%		Acquisition 60%		22.350

												Acquisition 20%		Acquisition 20%		20.000

												Cash in the balance sheet		Cash in the balance sheet		(10)

																42.340









Balance sheet

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2021		2023		2022		Change

		Intangible fixed assets		5.564		3.848		4.443		46.199		49.888		47.595		2.293

		Tangible fixed assets		5.597		4.133		4.518		15.024		38.299		17.709		20.590

		Financial fixed assets		1.653		991		1.237		7.344		3.161		17.442		(14.281)

		Total fixed assets		12.814		8.972		10.198		68.567		91.349		82.746		8.603

		Contract assets and inventory		7.814		9.393		63.629		35.780		174.181		110.413		63.768

		Receivables		1.074		13.183		2.368		16.598		19.285		25.913		(6.628)

		Other current assets 		265		913		1.402		3.847		7.098		6.332		766

		Cash & cash equivalents		9.300		2.810		26.862		207.923		27.918		95.212		(67.294)

		Total current assets		18.453		26.299		94.261		264.149		228.482		237.870		(9.388)



		Total assets		31.267		35.271		104.459		332.715		319.831		320.616		(785)



		Total equity		8.748		11.937		28.042		303.948		178.297		273.458		(95.161)



		Provisions		21		81		141		1.130		9.787		924		8.863



		Debts to credit institutions		4.573		4.866		12.877		463		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Lease liability		1.563		1.355		1.238		7.250		14.216		6.298		7.918

		Other non-current liabilities		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		491		- 0		491

		Total long-term liabilities		6.136		6.221		14.115		7.713		14.707		6.298		8.409

		Debts to credit institutions 		11.369		11.414		45.188		215		34.474		486		33.988

		Lease liability		216		295		544		1.132		2.382		1.463		919

		Trade creditors		3.013		1.485		6.762		10.883		30.518		21.116		9.402

		Contract liabilities								174		18.939		8.912		10.027

		Other short-term liabilities		1.764		3.838		9.667		7.520		30.727		7.959		22.768

		Total short-term liabilities 		16.362		17.032		62.161		19.924		117.040		39.936		77.104



		Total liabilities 		22.519		23.334		76.417		28.767		141.534		47.158		94.376

		Total liabilities and equity 		31.267		35.271		104.459		332.715		319.831		320.616		(785)

								27%

						26.8		60.6

								31.203

		Intangible fixed assets						50.970

		Goodwill						- 0		Pondus acquisition		39.258		39.258

		Development assets						3.357		(incl 4,2mio Pondus)		5.711		5.711

		Software						1.085				1.036		1.036

		Under construction						- 0				194		194

								4.443				46.199		46.199



		Tangible fixed assets

		Machinery and equipment						1.014		(incl 1,6 mio Pondus)		5.107		5.107

		Transportation						1.516				1.351		1.351

		Under construction						560				519		519

		Right-of-use assets						1.428		(pro forma extension rental contract Deurne)		8.046		8.046

								4.518				15.023		15.023



		Financial fixed assets

		Deferred tax assets						909				7.096		7.096

		Non-current financial assets						328				205		205

								1.237				7.301		7.301



		Contract assets and inventory

		Inventory						3.640		3.640		6.163		6.163

		Prepaymnt on inventory						- 0		(CATL batteries)		16.167		16.167

		Contract assets						59.989		(13 buses Nobina Copenhagen, 6 buses Nobina Kolding, 2 buses Dito, Connexxion)		13.450		13.450

								63.629				35.780		35.780



		Other current assets 

		VAT receivable						12				2.898		2.898

		Derivates						331				343		343

		Prepayments						707				- 0		- 0

		Other accrued assets						683				582		582

								1.733				3.823		3.823



		Other short-term liabilities

		Income tax payable						6.144				12		12

		Cost payable project Voltage						- 0		(A&O and discretionary banks)		3.161		3.161

		Other						3.523				27.554		4.786

								9.667				30.727		7.959



		Contract assets

		Connexxion 2.2						55.070				1.002		1.002

		Connexxion 3.0										1.582		1.582

		SWB						2.750				38		38

		Nobina Copenhagen										5.356		5.356

		Nobina Kolding										3.595		3.595

		Other						2.169				1.877		1.877

								59.989				13.450		13.450















Gross profit bridge

		Gross profit bus 2023		5,721

		IFRS 15 & penalties		9,723

		Project re-allocation cost		2,889

		Assembly start-up cost		6,000

		Adjusted bus gross profit		24,333





Revenue bridge

		Summary of financials (€k)

		Guidance 2023		145.000

		Bus revenue delayed into 2024		(27.600)

		Future performance obligations & penalties		(5.000)

		MEC revenue delayed into 2024		(10.000)

		Reported revenue 2023		102.400
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OUTLOOK 2024

Key management actions will structurally improve financial and operational performance and increase predictability in 2024 and beyond
e 2024 revenue expectation in excess of €325 million reiterated
* 2024 operational expenditures expected to arrive below the 2023 level

The combination of increased revenue and lower operational expenditures is expected to result in a positive FY 2024 EBITDA, which will be
weighted towards the second half
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